

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Criminal Appeal No. 02 of 2024

CNR No. WBDD05-000065-2024

**Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Order no. 03 dated 29-06-2024

Appellant is present by filing hazira.

Return of service in respect respondent is received after due service.

Respondent Najrul Islam appears by filing vokatnama.

One application praying for time for hearing is filed on behalf of the respondent.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Ali Haider Anaruddin Ahamed, files appointment letter to represent the State in this case and he is personally present in Court.

The appeal is directed against the order of acquittal passed by the Ld. ACJM, Gangarampur at Buniadpur.

This Court is doubtful regarding it's jurisdiction to hear the appeal, therefore, the record is taken up for **hearing on the point of maintainability.**

The matter is heard in part.

Fix **20-08-2024** for further hearing on the point of maintainability.

D/C by me

**Addl. Dist.& Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**